

District Court, City and County of Denver, Colorado Court Address: 1437 Bannock St. Room 256 Denver, Colorado 80202	EFILED Document CO Denver County District Court 2nd JD Filing Date: Mar 12 2012 12:37PM MDT Filing ID: 43023438 Review Clerk: Sean McGowan
Petitioners: Genos "D.J." Williams and Ryan McBean, v. Respondent: National Football League.	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> Case No. Division: Courtroom:
RIDLEY MCGREEVY & WINOCUR P.C. Marci Gilligan (No. 32160) 303 16th Street, Suite 200 Denver, CO 80202 (303) 629-9700 gilligan@ridleylaw.com <i>Attorneys for Petitioner Genos "D.J." Williams</i> SPRINGER & STEINBERG, P.C. Harvey A. Steinberg (No. 9196) 1600 Broadway, Suite 1200 Denver, CO 80202 (303) 861-2800 hsteinberg@springersteinberg.com <i>Attorneys for Petitioner Ryan McBean</i>	PETER R. GINSBERG LAW, LLC Peter R. Ginsberg, <i>pro hac vice</i> pending 12 E. 49 th St., 30 th Floor New York, NY 10017 (646) 374-0030 pginsberg@prglaw.com <i>Attorneys for Petitioner Genos "D.J." Williams</i> Peter J. Schaffer (No. 17042) 400 S. Steele St., Suite 47 Denver, CO 80209 (303) 961-3300 peterschaffer8@gmail.com <i>Attorney for Petitioner Ryan McBean</i>
PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITION TO VACATE ARBITRATION AWARDS AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF PETITION TO VACATE 10

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON A PETITION TO VACATE 10

 II. MR. HENDERSON EXCEEDED HIS POWERS 10

 III. MR. HENDERSON’S MISCONDUCT PREJUDICED THE PLAYERS..... 15

 IV. THE ARBITRATION AWARDS VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY 17

 V. MR. HENDERSON MANIFESTLY DISREGARDED THE LAW 19

 VI. MR. HENDERSON WAS NOT AN IMPARTIAL ARBITRATOR..... 21

ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 22

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON A MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTION..... 22

 II. THE PLAYERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 22

 III. THE PLAYERS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM FOR WHICH
 THERE IS NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW UNLESS THE NFL IS
 ENJOINED FROM SUSPENDING THEM..... 23

 IV. AN INJUNCTION IS FAVORABLE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST 25

 V. THE THREAT OF INJURY TO THE PLAYERS OUTWEIGHS ANY
 DAMAGE AN INJUNCTION MAY CAUSE THE NFL AND
 PRESERVES THE STATUS QUO PENDING A DECISION ON THE
 MERITS 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi, A.S., 492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007) 21

Barnett v. Elite Properties of America, Inc., 252 P.3d 14 (Colo.App. 2010)..... 17

Bowles Financial Group, Inc. v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc., 22 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1994) 10

Bowman v. National Football League, 402 F.Supp. 754 (D.Minn. 1975) 25

City of Golden v. Simpson, 83 P.3d 87 (Colo. 2004)..... 22

Denver Rockets v. All-Pro Management, Inc., 325 F.Supp. 1049 (D.C.Cal. 1971) 25

Devyatovskiy and Tsikhan/IOC, at p. 75 (CAS June 10, 2010)..... 18

Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite L.L.C., 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005) 20

Giraldi v. Morrell, 892 P.2d 422 (Colo.App. 1994)..... 11

Haywood v. National Basketball Association, 401 U.S. 1204 (1971) 25, 26

Jackson v. National Football League, 802 F.Supp. 226 (D.Minn. 1992)..... 24

Linseman v. World Hockey Ass'n, 439 F.Supp. 1315 (D.Conn. 1977) 24

National Football League Players Ass'n v. National Football League, 598 F.Supp.2d 971 (D.Minn. 2008) 24

People v. Herrera, 1 P.3d 234 (Colo.App. 1999)..... 20

Rathke v. MacFarlane, 648 P.2d 648 (Colo. 1982)..... 26

Sheldon v. Vermonty, 269 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2001) 10

Sopko v. Clear Channel Satellite Services, Inc., 151 P.3d 663 (Colo.App. 2006) 15

U.S. v. Washington, 11 F.3d 1510 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 20

USA Shooting & Q./Union Internationale de Tir (UIT), at p. 1 (CAS May 23, 1995)..... 17

Williams v. National Football League, 27-cv-08-29778, 2010 WL 1793130 (Minn.Dist.Ct. May 6, 2010) 24

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1-4) 10

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 1

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-22-219 15
